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IBM BladeCenter  Cisco MDS
Cisco MDS

SAN

IBM BladeCenter  Cisco MDS
4GB
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IBM BladeCenter BladeCenter-T

IBM BladeCenter  Cisco MDS

20 1GB 2GB
3 14
VSAN QoS

IBM BladeCenter  Cisco MDS
16 VSAN

IBM BladeCenter  Cisco MDS FC

4GB
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SNMP
Role-Based Access Control

IBM BladeCenter Cisco MDS ||
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Cisco MDS 9000
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4 GB
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N Port Interface Virtualization NPIV; N

BladeCenter-H

4GB 7
6
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Cisco
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Cisco MDS 9000 CLI Family
Configuration Guide

Cisco MDS 9513
Cisco MDS 9513 6000 W AC AC 1-6

1-6 Cisco MDS 9513

1 3 LED
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1-2 Cisco MDS 9513 LED
1-2 Cisco MDS 9513 LED
LED
Input 1 OK 110V 2 220
AV AC 85V
Input 2 OK 110V 2 220
vV o1 AC 85V
INPUT 1 = 220VAC AC 168 V
AC 163V
INPUT 2 = 220VAC AC 168 V
AC 163V
FAN OK
OUTPUT FAIL
Cisco MDS 9509
Cisco MDS 9509
e 4000 W AC AC DC
4000 W AC 220 VAC 1-7
e 3000 W AC AC
3000 W AC 3000 W 220 VAC 110 VAC
1400 W 1-8
e 2500 W AC AC DC
2500 W AC 2500 W 220 VAC 110 VAC
1300 W 1-9
e 2500 W DC DC DC
2500 W DC 1-10
Cisco MDS 9500
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1-7

O

= )

Cisco MDS 9509 4000 W AC

7

/l
'“gUT FAN  ouTPUT

N, 1w
§E%
®

1 |AC
2 LED 5
3
1-8  Cisco MDS 9509 3000 W AC

LED

i Cisco MDS 9500
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1-9

Cisco MDS 9509

2500 W AC

INPUT  FAN O
ok AN oureur

O

FAIL

®

AC

LED

1-10

Cisco MDS 9509

2500 W DC

INPUT  FAN  oUTPUT

OK

O 0

OK  FAIL

)

®

LED

Cisco MDS 9500
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Cisco MDS 9506
e 1900 W AC AC
e 1900 W DC DC
PEM
PEM DC DC PEM
1900 W AC DC

1-11  Cisco MDS 9506

1900 W AC

@ ®
@ ‘x,"".“ ““i

()

94996

Cisco MDS 9506 AC AC
1-11 AC DC
DC

1 LED 2 |
1-3 Cisco MDS 9509 9506 LED
1-3 Cisco MDS 9509 9506 LED
LED
Input OK AC
Fan OK
Output Fail
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15
Cisco MDS 9509 9
Cisco MDS 9506 6
1 LED
5
p.2-72
1 LED
. —1
Cisco MDS 9000
Cisco
MDS 9000 5
Cisco MDS 9513
1 LED 1
1-2 Cisco MDS 9513 LED
p.2-72
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Cisco MDS 9500 1 2 2
Cisco MDS 9500

Cisco MDS 9500 2
o 2 p.1-16  DS-X9530-SF2-K9
o 1 p.1-20  DS-X9530-SF1-K9
S
2
Cisco MDS 9500 2
1-12 2 5 6 Cisco MDS
9509 9506 Cisco MDS 9513 7
8 2
2 Cisco MDS 9509 9506
80 Gbps 720
Gbps
160 Gbps 1.4 Tbps 2 Cisco MDS
9513
Cisco MDS 9513 2
[p.1-25]
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1-12 Cisco MDS 9500 2

1 PWR |6 LED
MGMT LED!
2
4 'MGMT 10/100/1000 9 |UsSB
LED LED
5 |com1
1 LED 1-4 p.1-19
2
. 2 LED
2
2
. 2
2
2
2
2
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2 1.4 GHz PowerPC
DRAM 1GB
> 11 512 MB
x 12 NA3
1.
2. Syslog

3. NA = Not Applicable

2

e RJ-45 RS-232 EIA/TIA-232

CLI Cisco MDS 9500

SNMP
o DB-9 RS-232 COM1
o 10/100/1000 CTS

2 LED
LED LED
o 2 uUsB Cisco MDS SAN-OS
2 usB 1 2
~

Cisco MDS SAN-OS uUusB
¢ Motorola PowerPC 7447 CPU
o 2

1 LED
Syslog
Cisco MDS 9000 Cisco MDS 9000
Cisco MDS

Cisco MDS 9500
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2 LED
LED
. LED
i LED
. LED
e PWR MGMT LED
¢ MGMT 10/100/1000 LED
LED
LED
N LED
2 1-13
2 LED 2
1-4 LED
1-13 2 LED

176

DS-X9530-5F2-K9

144808

1-4 Cisco MDS 9500 2 LED

LED

Cisco MDS 9500
[ oL-16189-01-J



1-4 Cisco MDS 9500 2 LED

LED

OK

PWR MGMT

MGMT 10/100/1000

LED
MGMT 10/100

LED

1
Cisco MDS 9509 9506 2 1 2

. p.1-21
o p.1-21
. p.1-22

. p.1-22

. 1 LED p.1-22

1 Cisco MDS 9513

1-14 Cisco MDS 9500 1

Cisco MDS 9500
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||
1-14  Cisco MDS 9500 1

u—xmnl;u I \/ \/ v ¢ \/ [:
1 PWR |6 LED

MGMT LED?
2
3

MGMT 10/100

LED LED
5 |com1
1. LED 1-5 p.1-23

Cisco MDS 9500
80 Gbps 720 Gbps
160 Gbps

1.4 Gbps

Cisco MDS 9500
5 6

Cisco MDS 9500
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Signal Quality Error SQE;

2

1 Pentium 11

DRAM 1GB
> > 11 512 MB
= 12 NAS

1.
2. Syslog
3. NA = Not Applicable

1
e RJ-45 RS-232 EIA/TIA-232

CLI Cisco MDS 9500
SNMP
e RJ45 MGMT 10/100
. DB-9 RS-232 COM1
Syslog
Cisco MDS Cisco MDS
Cisco MDS
1 LED

1 LED
. LED
. LED
. LED
¢ PWR MGMT LED

Cisco MDS 9500
OL-16189-01-J |



¢ MGMT 10/100 LED

LED
LED
. LED
1-15
1 LED 1
1-5 LED
1-15 1 LED
1
WS-X9530-SF |
N
s £ ¢ ¢
0000 ¢
SUPERVISOR 3
3
1-5 Cisco MDS 9500 LED
LED

Cisco MDS 9500
[ oL-16189-01-J



1-5  Cisco MDS 9500 LED
LED
PWR MGMT?

MGMT 10/100

LED

MGMT 10/100

LED

1 SYSTEM PWR MGMT LED

Cisco MDS 9500
OL-16189-01-J |



Cisco MDS 9513

ASIC

20 Gbps 40 Gbps FDX

LED
LED

18v4-178€1-S0
19Y4-17S€1-80
Jdl

=
11
|

j ¥2012/21 48V 4

181335

1-6 Cisco MDS 9500

LED

1-6

LED

Cisco MDS 9500

[ oL-16189-01-J



W Ccisco MDS 9000

Cisco MDS 9000

1-7

1-7 MDS 9000

9513 (9509 |9506 [9222i |9216A |9216i (9216
2 X X X
X X
48 4 Gbhps X X X X X X
24 4 Gbhps X X X X X X
12 4 Gbps X X X X X X
4 10 Gbps X X X X X X
32 1 Gbps/2 Ghps X X X X X X
16 1 Gbps/2 Gbps X X X X X X
8 IP X X X X X X X
4 P X X X X X X
32 1 Gbps/2 Gbps SSM X X X X X X X
32 Advanced Services Module ASM X X X X X
Caching Services Module CSM X X X X X
18 14 X X X X X X
IP Services MPM-18/4
18 14 X X X X X X
IP Services FIPS MSFM-18/4
14 2 X X X X X X
MPS-14/2

i Cisco MDS 9500

OL-16189-01-J |



Cisco MDS 9500

Cisco MDS 9000

Cisco SAN-OS
IPS-8 IPS-4 MPS-14/2
MSM-18/4 MSFM 18/4 1
iSCSI 1 FCIP 3
1-8 Cisco MDS 9000
1-8
48 4 Gbps 48 48
24 4 Gbps 24 24
12 4 Gbps 12 12
4 10 Gbps 4 4
16 2 Ghbps 16 16!
32 2 Gbps 32 32!
8 IP 8 32!
4 IP 4 32 1
16 2
32 2 Gbps SSM 32 32!
18 /4 22? 34
IP
MPM-18/4
18 14 228 34
IP FIPS
MSFM-18/4
14 12 164 32 1
22 2
MPS-14/2
1. Generation 1 1
1-9
2. 18
3. 18
4. 14
Cisco MDS 9500

[ oL-16189-01-J



Generation 1 1
Cisco MDS 9500
252 Generation 1
1-9 Generation 1
1-1 1 48 Generation 2
1 16
32 28 31 4
1 16 Generation 1
1-1
switch# show port index-allocation
Module index distribution:
___________________________________________________ .
Slot | Allowed | Alloted indices info
| range* | Total | Index values
——————— e R R
1 | 0- 31| - | - |
2 | 32- 63| 32| 32-63 |
3 | 64- 95| 48 | 64-95,224-239 |
4 | 96- 127| 48 | 96-127, 240-252, 28-31 |
7 | 128- 159] 32| 128-159 |
8 | 160- 191 32 | 160-191 |
9 | 192- 223 32 | 192-223 |
su | 253-255 | 3 | 253-255 |
*Allowed range applicable only for Generation-1 modules
Generation 1 2
Cisco MDS 9500
252 Generation 1
0 252
1-9
Generation 2 2 Cisco
MDS 9500 528 1020

Generation 2
Generation 2

purge module CLI

Cisco MDS 9500
OL-16189-01-J |



1-9

1 |Generation 1
252
Generation 2 0 252
2 |Generation 1 0 252

Generation 2

1020
0

Generation 2

252

1-10

Cisco MDS 9509

1-10 Cisco MDS 9509

Generation 1

Generation 2

Cisco MDS 9509 Generation
1 12 4 Gbps 1 12 12
2 48 4 Gbps 2 48 48
3 48 4 Gbps 2 48 48
4 48 4 Gbps 2 48 48
5 1 1
6 1 1

48 4 Gbps 2 48 48
8 48 4 Gbps 2 48 48
9

252 252
Cisco MDS 9500

[ oL-16189-01-J



1-11 Cisco MDS 9509
Generation 1 IPS Generation 2
1
1-11  Cisco MDS 9509
Cisco MDS 9509 Generation
1 18 14 2 22 34
IP
MPM-18/4
2 14 12 1 16 22
MPS-14/2
3 8 1P 1 8 32
4 4 IP 1 4 16
5 48 4 Ghps 2 48 48
6 1 1
7 1 1
8 48 4 Gbps 2 48 48
9 48 4 Ghps 2 48 48
10 48 4 Ghps 2 48 48
240 296
Generation 1 2
Cisco MDS 9500
252 Generation 1 0 252
1-9
Generation 2 Cisco
MDS 9500 528 1020
Generation 2
Generation 2
1

i Cisco MDS 9500
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1-12
Cisco MDS 9513

Generation 2

1-12 Cisco MDS 9513

Cisco MDS 9513 Generation
1 48 4 Gbps 2 48 48
2 48 4 Gbps 2 48 48
3 48 4 Gbps 2 48 48
4 48 4 Gbps 2 48 48
5 48 4 Gbps 2 48 48
6 48 4 Gbps 2 48 48
7 2 2
8 2 2

48 4 Gbps 2 48 48
10 48 4 Gbps 2 48 48
11 48 4 Gbps 2 48 48
12 48 4 Gbps 2 48 48
13 48 4 Gbps 2 48 48

528 528
Cisco MDS 9500

[ oL-16189-01-J



Cisco MDS 9500

e Generation 2

48 4 Gbps
24 4 Gbps
12 4 Gbps
4 10 Gbps
e Generation 1
32 2 Gbps
16 2 Gbps
Cisco MDS 9500 11
Electrically Erasable
Programmable Read-Only Memory EEPROM,; ROM
Short Wavelength SWL; Long
Wavelength LWL; SFP

Extended LWL ELWL;
Coarse Wavelength-Division Multiplexing CWDM;

CWDM SFP p.1-52
Y
Cisco MDS 9000 Family CLI Configuration Guide Cisco MDS
9000 Family Fabric Manager Configuration Guide
48 4 Gbps
48 4 Gbps 48 12 4 Gbps
Cisco MDS 9500 Cisco MDS 9216i
9216A 48
2
1-17 48 4 Ghps
SFP

Cisco MDS 9500
OL-16189-01-J |



LNk OTe? 9407 0L6Y
T T

1-18 48 4 Ghps LED

1-18 48 4 Gbps LED

|/2/4 Gbps 48 Port Fibre Channel Module
[,

1,

-‘F'(-g-]'-w-'[-g-]'w-
. Nl il
STATUS © A I l

LIN@ ©; 0/8Y 0L6Y 0L0Y 0L0Y, 0Ly, @A@V\%
T <
<

1 LED 3
2 LED

24 4 Gbps

24 4 Gbps 24 12 4 Ghps
Cisco MDS 9500 Cisco MDS 9216i
9216A 24
2
1-19 24 4 Ghps
SFP

144471

v
f

£C Modulc ABVe L6Ve LV 2@y 858V 8sev.| 28V A@Ve 48V,

\m:yAc Modu | Link] 8O ?‘ o8 SB‘OMO,., .q.‘".”."b LINK| BONO A8YO 188

26y 646Y,
8107 O5®.

1 LED
2 LED

Cisco MDS 9500
[ oL-16189-01-J




12 4 Gbps
12 4 Gbhps
Cisco MDS 9216i
12 SPF

Gbps

1-20 12 4 Gbps

SFP
120 12 4 Gbps

9216A

Cisco MDS 9500
12 4 Gbps

4 Gbps

4 Gbps 96

144470

1 LED LED
2
4 10 Gbps
4 10 Gbps 10 Gbps
4 Cisco MDS
9500 Cisco MDS 9216i 9216A
10 Gbps 80 Gbps
1-21 4 10 Gbps

X2

10 Gbps

1 LED

LED

i Cisco MDS 9500

OL-16189-01-J |



Generation 2 LED
1-13 48 124 /12 4 Gbps 4
10 Gbps LED
1-13 Cisco MDS 9000 Generation 2 LED
LED
32 2 Gbps
32 2 Gbps
8 4 ISL
4 ISL
3 4
321 32 2 Gbps
1-22 32
2 2 Ghps
1 2
Cisco MDS 9500

[ oL-16189-01-J



122 Cisco MDS 9000 32 2 Gbps

1 LED 3 LED
LED
2 |1 Gbps/2 Gbps 4
16 2 Gbps
16 2 Gbps 2 Gbps
16 2 Gbps
64 Gbps
1-23 16 2 Gbps
1-23 Cisco MDS 9000 16 2 Gbps

1 LED 3 LED
LED
2 |1 Gbps/2 Gbps 4
DC/DC
42V
Control Processor
CP; CP

Cisco MDS 9500
OL-16189-01-J |



CpP
CP

DC/DC

CpP

Generation 1
1-14 16 /32

1-14 Cisco MDS 9000
LED

LED

Generation 1

LED

LED

Cisco MDS 9500

[ oL-16189-01-J



1-14 Cisco MDS 9000 Generation 1
LED

LED

2 Gbps

1 Gbps

1
1. LED
LED
1.0625 Gbps 2.125 Gbps

Cisco MDS 9000 Family CLI Configuration Guide

Cisco MDS 9500
OL-16189-01-J |



18/4

Cisco MDS 9500 Generation 1

e 18/4

e 18/4 FIPS
o 14/2

e IPS

e 32 ASM
e 32 SSM
e CSM

Cisco MDS 9000 18/4 MSM-18/4 18
1 2 4Gbps 4 IP
MSM-18/4 Fiber Channel over IP  FCIP
Small Computer System Interface over IP  iSCSI  IBM Fiber Connectivity FICON;
FICON Control Unit Port CUP

MSM-18/4 SAN 18 4 Gbps
FCIP  iSCSI 4
125 200 km
Extended-Reach ZX; CWDM Dense
Wavelength-Division Multiplexing DWDM,; SFP
MSM-18/4 FCIP FCIP /
MSM-18/4 4 1 16
Inter-Switch Link ISL; 4095
MSM-18/4 Cisco SAN-OS Storage
Media Encryption SME; SME
Cisco MDS Storage Media Encryption Guide
MSM-18/4  SAN extension over IP MPS-14/2  9216i IPS
SAN MSM-18/4 4 Gbps FC
SAN MSM-18/4 Department of Defense DoD;
Internet Protocol version 6 IPv6
IPv6 FCIP iSCsI
MSM-18/4
Call Home

[ oL-16189-01-J

Cisco MDS 9500 ||



18/4 FIPS
Cisco MDS 9000 18/4 Federal Information Processing Standard  FIPS;
MSFM-18/4 MSM-18/4 FIPS 140-2 3
MSFM-18/4 MSM-18/4
MSFM-18/4
o Cisco MDS 9500 MSM-18/4

Cisco MDS SAN-OS Release 3.2(1)
MSFM-18/4

1-24 MSM-18/4

124 18/4

184706

1 LED

2 |1 Gbps/2 Gbps/4 Gbps

4 LED

i Cisco MDS 9500

OL-16189-01-J |



18/4 LED
1-15 18/4 LED
1-15 Cisco MDS 9000 18/4 LED
LED
14/2
14/2 MPS-14/2 14 2 Ghps
iSCSI FCIP 2 1
MPS-14/2 VSAN
14 2 Gbps 1 14
ISL
2 Gbps
Cisco 9513 MPS-14/2 Cisco MDS 9509 7
MPS-14/2 Cisco MDS 9506 4 MPS-14/2
2 1 2
iSCSI FCIP IP 1 Gbps
MPS-14/2
IP
IPsec
MPS-14/2 SAN WAN FCIP
2:1
30:1 MPS-14/2
Cisco MDS 9500

[ oL-16189-01-J
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MPS-14/2 iSCSI FCIP
Cisco MDS
9000 Family CLI Configuration Guide Cisco MDS Family Fabric Manager Configuration Guide
1640 500 m SWL
6.2 10 km LWL SFP
1 Gbps
2 Gbps
ELWL CWDM CWDM SFP
p.1-52
Y
Cisco MDS SAN-OS Release 2.0(1b) Cisco MDS 9500 MPS-14/2

1-25 MPS-14/2

1-25 Cisco MDS 9000 MPS-14/2

1= 2|
s Q e E
1 2 4 7 1 12 4
sréus = = GIGABIT ETHERI [T

=4 d = 1= =
I_HNK%.)OOO OO OOk kOO OO OO0 OO OO0sew OO OO OO OO OC.)SPEED r?

1 LED
2 |1 Gbps/2 Gbps 5 LED
LED 6

L3

116889

LED

Cisco MDS 9500
OL-16189-01-J |



MPS-14/2

IPS

LED
1-16 MPS-14/2 LED
1-16 Cisco MDS 9000 MPS-14/2 LED
LED
2 Gbps
1 Gbps
4 8 IP IPS-4 IPS-8
iSCSI FCIP 4 8 1
VSAN
IPS iSCSI FCIP
Cisco MDS 9000 Family CLI
Configuration Guide Cisco MDS Family Fabric Manager Configuration Guide
1640 500 m SWL
6.2 10 km LWL
SFP ELWL
CWDM CWDM SFP
p.1-52
1-26 IPS-8

[ oL-16189-01-J
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1-26 Cisco MDS 9000 IPS-8
| | |
o] = ofH]
s = E o
:g;D B |
1 LED LED
2
1-27 IPS-4
1-27 Cisco MDS 9000 IPS-4
é‘gx H i D@

LED

LED

i Cisco MDS 9500

OL-16189-01-J |



IPS LED
1-17 IPS LED
1-17 Cisco MDS 9000 IPS LED
LED
32 ASM
Cisco MDS 9000 32 ASM
ASM Cisco MDS 9000 DS-X9032
1640 500 m SWL
6.2 10 km LWL SFP
1 Gbps 2 Gbps
ELWL CWDM
CWDM SFP
p.1-52
N

Cisco MDS SAN-OS Release 1.2(2a)  Release 2.1(x)

Cisco MDS 9509 9506

ASM Cisco MDS 9513
ASM
1-28 ASM
Cisco MDS 9500

[ oL-16189-01-J



1-28 ASM

1 LED 3 LED LED
2 |1 Gbps/2 Gbps 4
DC/DC
42V
CP CP
CP DC/DC CP
CP
ASM
ASM-SFN ASM-SFN Cisco

MDS 9000 Family CLI Configuration Guide

ASM

Cisco MDS 9500
OL-16189-01-J |



ASM LED
1-18  ASM LED

1-18 Cisco MDS 9000 ASM LED

LED
2 Gbps
1 Gbps

32 SSM
Cisco MDS 9000 32 SSM 32
Y
Cisco MDS SAN-OS Release 2.0(2b) Cisco MDS 9500 SSM
1640 500 m SWL 6.2
10 km LWL SFP
1 Gbps 2 Gbps
ELWL CWDM CWDM SFP
SFP
p.1-52

Cisco MDS 9500
[ oL-16189-01-J



1-29 SSM

1-29 Cisco MDS 9000

SSM

1 LED 3 LED LED
2 |1 Gbps/2 Gbps 4
DC/DC
42V

CP CP
CpP DC/DC CP SSM
SSM
SSM

CP
SSM SSI

Configuration Guide

SSI

Cisco MDS 9000 Family CLI

SSM

i Cisco MDS 9500

OL-16189-01-J |



SSM LED
1-19  SSM  LED

1-19  Cisco MDS 9000 SSM LED

LED

2 Gbps

1 Ghps

CSM
Cashing Service Module CSM Cisco MDS 9000
CSM CSM
2
2 CSM
CSM 2 CSM
CSM
CSM
CSM

CSM

Cisco MDS 9513 CSM

Cisco MDS 9500
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1-30

CSM

1-30 CSM

DS-X9560-SM) 0 * * D
@ é?
@
1 LED 5 1 LED
2 LED 6 2 LED
3 1 LED 7 2 LED
4 1 LED 8 2 LED
1-31 CSM
1-31 CSM

1 2 3 2
2 1 4 1
CSM CSM

CSM p.2-48

i Cisco MDS 9500
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CSM LED
1-20 CSM LED

120 Cisco MDS 9000 CSM LED

LED

CSM

Cisco MDS 9500
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Cisco MDS 9500

¢ X2

e SWL LWL SFP

e SWL LWL / SFP
e ELWL CWDM /

CWDM SFP
. SFP 1 Gbps
e ELWL DWDM DWDM SFP
Y
Cisco MDS SAN-OS Release 1.1(1a)
/ SFP
SFP
SWL
SWL LWL LWL
X2 X2 p.B-20
Cisco SFP SFP p.B-23
SFP Cisco MDS 9500
Y
Cisco MDS 9500
X2
X2 10 Gbps SC
X2
PCI X2
X2 X2 p.B-20
SFP
SFP SWL LWL
1 Gbps/2 Gbps/4 Gbps
SFP LC FC-P110.02
1 Gbps/2 Ghps/4 Gbps
SFP SFP p.B-23

Cisco MDS 9500
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/ SFP
/ SFP
SWL LWL 1 Ghps/2 Gbps
SFP LC FC-P110.0 2
1 Gbps/2 Gbps IEEE 802.3z
/ SFP SFP
p.B-23
CWDM / SFP
CWDM SFP LC
1 Gbps/2 Ghps Cisco CWDM GBIC Cisco
CWDM Opptical Add/Drop Multiplexer OADM,; Add/Drop
Cisco 4 Gbps CWDM SFP
CWDM SFP
e CWDM 8 OADM
e ELWL LWL SFP
CWDM SFP 8 CWDM SFP
OADM OADM
1
CWDM SFP
CWDM SFP SFP p.B-23
SFP
4 8 IP IPS-4 IPS-8
SFP 4 8 1
SFP RJ-45
1 Gbps
SFP SFP
p.B-23
DWDM SFP
DWDM SFP LC 1 Gbps/2 Gbps
DWDM SFP International Telecommunications Union 1TU;
100 GHz Cisco 100 GHz ONS

Cisco MDS 9500
[ oL-16189-01-J



DWDM SFP
e DWDM 32
e ELWL LWL SFP
SFP SFP
p.B-23

Cisco MDS 9500
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S

CHAPTER 2

Cisco MDS 9500

Cisco MDS 9500

o p.2-3

o p.2-8

. p.2-19

. p.2-24

. p.2-29

p.2-40

e CSM p.2-53

. PEM p.2-55
. p.2-72

o p.2-79
o p.2-81

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information for the
Cisco MDS 9000 Family
1071

[ oL-16189-01-J
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2 Cisco MDS 9500 |

>

1017

1030

1022

Cisco MDS 9500
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| 2 Cisco MDS 9500

o p.2-3

. p.2-4

o p.2-5

o p.2-5

Cisco MDS 9513

. 4 EIA

Cisco MDS 9509

. EIA
Telco/EIA
. EIA
Telco/EIA
. 2 Telco
d 9500 4
Cisco MDS 9506
. EIA
Telco/EIA
. EIA
Telco/EIA
. 2 Telco
Telco/EIA
p.2-8
Telco/EIA
Cisco MDS 9000 Telco/EIA p.A-6
Cisco MDS 9500

[ oL-16189-01-J



2 Cisco MDS 9500 |

Telco/EIA

Telco/EIA Cisco MDS 9513 2 Telco

Cisco MDS 9500
. D

p.C-12

DC Cisco MDS 9506

AC DC

Uninterruptible Power Supply UPS;

PN
UPS UPS Cisco MDS 9000

1900 W AC 20 A

1900 W DC 70 A

2500 W AC 20 A

2500 W DC 100 A

4000 W AC 30A

6000 W AC 20 A 2 220V

Cisco MDS 9500
OL-16189-01-J |



| 2 Cisco MDS 9500

200/240 VAC
4

M3 4

M4 12

M6 20

10-32 20

12-24 30
o #1 #2
e 3/16

6 AWG
Cisco MDS 9500

e Cisco MDS 9506 DC DC 2 10-32

>

Cisco MDS 9513

Cisco MDS 9500

[ oL-16189-01-J



2 Cisco MDS 9500 |

MDS 9513 Cisco MDS 9513
170 kg 375
3
Cisco MDS 9509 170 77 kg  Cisco MDS 9506
125 57 kg
ESD ESD
Y
URL
http://www.cisco.com/warp/public/687/Directory/DirTAC.shtml
N

. CD-ROM

Cisco MDS 9500
OL-16189-01-J |
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http://www.cisco.com/warp/public/687/Directory/DirTAC.shtml

| 2 Cisco MDS 9500

Cisco MDS 9500
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2 Cisco MDS 9500 |

Cisco MDS 9500

e Cisco MDS 9513 p.2-8
e Cisco MDS 9509 p.2-12
e Cisco MDS 9506 p.2-16
Y
p.2-40

Cisco MDS 9513

Cisco MDS 9513 6000 W AC
2 AC
e 110 VAC 1 AC =
e 11I0VAC 2 AC =2900 W
e 220VAC 1 AC =2900 W
e 220VAC 2 AC = 6000 W
Y
Cisco MDS 9513
2-1 Cisco MDS 9513
N

Cisco MDS 9513

Cisco MDS 9500
OL-16189-01-J |



Cisco MDS 9500

2-1

12-24 x 3/4

10-32 x 3/4

20
20

Cisco MDS 9513

67.46 +

26.56 £ 0.15

0.38 cm

/|

2-1

2-1

ﬁ/ﬁ/&/ jefolole) 4
AV vy

{00 200 00 00 00 00 00 00 20 20 00,

/WO SS OO OO oS oS oS Oﬂ

26.56 1 »F

ssss SsS
S 1

[00 00 0d JROPRXRIIR_22 00 00 00,
R

N
R
R

Cisco MDS 9500
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Cisco MDS 9500

2

2-2

hd

ve09V L

CE NN
NS
00 00 00 00O

a
SS oS oo o

0_oo_oo_oo_oo/
S OO o9 Oﬂ

4

OL-16189-01-J |
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Cisco MDS 9500

2-3

(00 20 00 00 00 20 00 00 00 00 0o,

/00 SO OSS ©S oS o ©° Oﬂ

20 20 0d) BRIBR @ 12 27 20 20,

9€09Y L

12-24 x 3/4

10

2-4

10-32 x 3/4

Cisco MDS 9500
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2 Cisco MDS 9500

N
N
\
N

\ N N
\ \ N N
\ \ N N
\ \ \ \
\ \ \ \

N
\
\

N
\
\
\

1WA 4 8 4 a0
\WN\«@

\

MDS 9513

X Yo am 7\

W 0 20

PQRPLQeY O0Q® °0Q® QOO

19000 72070007 000000000709 00 0000 07 0000 070020 400000 070000}

harey

\"00 27 0\ 00 0 00 07 0 0 W0 0 W

12-24 10-32
2 4
Cisco MDS 9509
Cisco MDS 9509 110 VAC
220 VAC Cisco MDS 9509 2500 W AC DS-CAC-2500W
2331 W 110 VAC
1150 W
110 VAC 110 VAC CAB-7513AC=
2-2 Cisco MDS 9509

i Cisco MDS 9500
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| 2 Cisco MDS 9500

| |
Y
Cisco MDS 9509
S
Cisco MDS 9500 Cisco MDS 9509
Cisco MDS 9500 [p.A-13]
2-2 Cisco MDS 9509
3RU
6 12-24 x 3/4
6 10-32 x 3/4
2 M3 x 8 mm
2
1
2
18 12-24 x 3/4
18 10-32 x 3/4
Cisco MDS 9509
1 2-5 1
12-24 x 3/4 10-32 x 3/4 3
2 2

Cisco MDS 9500
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Cisco MDS 9500

2

Cisco MDS 9509

2-5

0o oo oo oo oo of (|

10-32

24

EEE

M3 x 8 mm

1

2-6

2-6

S5 v OHIE

Nos oo oo oo 3

M3

2-7

Cisco MDS 9500
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Cisco MDS 9500

2

Cisco MDS 9509

2-7

4

12-24 x 3/4

2-8

10-32 x 3/4

4

Cisco MDS 9500

[ oL-16189-01-J



2 Cisco MDS 9500 |

2-8 MDS 9509

j

\/
0 6 000 ooo oo
—
©00 coo ce6 66

99023

o —

1 |12-24 10-32

Cisco MDS 9506
2-3 Cisco MDS 9506

M4

~
Cisco MDS 9506 Cisco

MDS 9506

Cisco MDS 9500
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| 2 Cisco MDS 9500

2-3 Cisco MDS 9506
14 12-24 x 3/4
14 10-32 x 3/4
14 M4 x 6 mm
2
2-9 Cisco MDS 9506
2-9 Cisco MDS 9506
: @

FRERELLLLLL

S

©66 606 66V 666 0661960 666 V6 66O 608 OO 660 LO6 860 666 606 660 oo

o
25|
o]
12|
74|
.l
el
UH
2]
[#ld]
=
¥
ol
1#ld]
A
12|
[#l4]
A
12|
[#l4]
ol
i

@
Ond |
One

99021

1 |12-24

10-32

Cisco MDS 9506

Cisco MDS 9500
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2 Cisco MDS 9500 |

¢

M4 x 6 mm

v

12-24 x 3/4 10-32 x 3/4

Cisco MDS 9500
m. OL-16189-01-J |



| 2 Cisco MDS 9500

Electrostatic Discharge ESD;

2-4

Cisco MDS 9500

[ oL-16189-01-J



2 Cisco MDS 9500 |

Y
National Electric Code NEC
Y
110
ESD
Field Replaceable Unit FRU;
EMI
ESD
MDS 9500
o FRU
Y
NEBS
p.2-23
N

Cisco MDS 9500
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2 Cisco MDS 9500

1
a. FRU
b.
2
3 2-10
a. FRU
Y
b.

Cisco MDS 9500
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2 Cisco MDS 9500

133947

—=@op @

Cisco MDS 9500
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| 2 Cisco MDS 9500

| |
1
10 MQ
MDS 9500
S
NEBS
Central Office CO; AC
DC NEBS
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| 2 Cisco MDS 9500

| |
Cisco MDS 9506
2-7
Part Number DS-C9506-CL=
2-7 Cisco MDS 9506
1 Cisco MDS 9506
12 M3 X 6 mm
1
e No.l
Cisco MDS 9506 2-45
Cisco MDS 9506
2-45 Cisco MDS 9506
ooooooo?ooﬁ_;@a -
Cisco MDS 9506 é
1
1 PEM
e PEM AC 0 PEM

e PEM DC DC PEM p.2-67
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CHAPTER

Cisco MDS 9500

Cisco MDS 9500

o — RS-232
e COM1 —
RS-232
e MGMT 10/100/1000 2 —
IP
e MGMT 10/100 1 —
IP

o — SAN

o IP —iSCSl  FCIP
e USB > 2 2 — Cisco MDS SAN-OS

2 UsSB
1 2
A
USB Cisco MDS SAN-OS Release 3.0(1)

e CPU Motorola PowerPC 7447

. p.3-3

. p.3-3

e COM1 p.3-5

e MGMT 10/100/1000 p.3-7

e MGMT 10/100 p.3-8

o p.3-10
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3.3
Im

N

Cisco MDS 9506 Cisco MDS 9509 1
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| 3 Cisco MDS 9500

Cisco MDS 9500

Console RJ-45 RS-232
3-1 async

3-1 Cisco MDS 9500

Cisco MDS SAN-OS Release 1.2(2a)
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coM1
e CLI Cisco MDS 9500
¢ SNMP
L]
o PC PC  VT100
PC
HyperTerminal Procomm Plus
PC
1
9600 8 1
2 PC RJ-45/DB-9 RJ-45/DP-25 PC
3 RJ-45/RJ-45 PC
RJ-45/DB-9 RJ-45/DP-25 PC
Cisco MDS 9000 Family CLI Configuration Guide Cisco MDS

9000 Family Fabric Manager Configuration Guide
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| 3 Cisco MDS 9500

COM1

Y

COoM1

COM1 Ccom1 DB-9 RS-232

3-2 COM1

Cisco MDS 9000 Family CLI Configuration Guide

)

Cisco MDS SAN-OS Release 1.2(1a) CcoM1

3-2 Cisco MDS 9500 CcOoM1

CoM1

1 Com1

a. DB-9 CcoM1
b. RJ-45/DB-25
c. RIJ-45/RJ-45

Cisco MDS 9500
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Cisco MDS 9500

W com

CoM1

Cisco MDS 9000 Family CLI Configuration Guide

CoM1

line Aux:

Speed: 9600 bauds

Databits: 8 bits per byte
Stopbits: 1 bit(s)

Parity: none

Modem In: Enable

Modem Init-String -

default: ATE0Q1&D2&C1S0=1\015

Statistics: tx:17 rx:0 Register Bits:RTS|DTR

i Cisco MDS 9500
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MGMT 10/100/1000 ||

MGMT 10/100/1000
A,

IP MGMT 10/100/1000
Cisco MDS 9000 Family CLI
Configuration Guide

2 MGMT 10/100/1000 MGMT
10/100/1000 RJ-45 3-3
Cisco Fabric Manager IP

3-3 Cisco MDS 9500 2 MGMT 10/100/1000

144511

MGMT
10/100/1009

MGMT 10/100/1000

1 MGMT 10/100/1000

e MGMT 10/100/1000
RJ-45 Unshielded Twisted-Pair UTP;

Cisco MDS 9500
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W vGMT 107100

Y
2 MGMT 10/100/1000
VLAN
IP
IP
IP MGMT 10/100
CiscoMDS 9000 Family CLI

Configuration Guide

1 MGMT 10/100 MGMT 10/100

RJ-45 3-4
Cisco Fabric Manager IP
34 Cisco MDS 9500 1 MGMT 10/100

99328

i Cisco MDS 9500
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MGMT 10/100

MGMT 10/100

1 MGMT 10/100

e MGMT 10/100

RJ-45 UTP
2
1 MGMT 10/100
VLAN
IP
IP
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|
LC SFP
SAN
Cisco MDS 9000 Family
CLI Configuration Guide
Cisco MDS 9000
SFP
SFP
Cisco MDS 9000 Family Release Notes for Cisco MDS SAN-OS
1 1008
1051
e X2 p.3-10
e SFP p.3-13
e SFP p.3-15
e SFP p.3-17
X2
X2 X2

SFP
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1
2
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3
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SFP
SFP SFP
SFP
~
Cisco MDS 9500 Cisco SFP Cisco SFP
SFP
SFP p.B-23

Cisco MDS 9000 2 SFP

. 3-6

o 3-7

3-6 SFP

3-7 SFP
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SFP
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Cisco MDS 9000 Family CLI Configuration Guide Cisco MDS
9000 Family Fabric Manager Configuration Guide
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v

Cisco MDS 9000
Cisco MDS 9500

p.A-1
Telco/EIA

p.A-13

32 104°F 0 40°C

APPENDIX

p.A-6

Cisco MDS 9000

A

. 1
o 2 Telco
1

. ANSI/EIA-310-D-1992 1

19 4 EIA

p.A-2 1 p.A-3

. ANSI/EIA-310-D-1992 1

2 Telco 2 Telco p.A-5

Cisco MDS 9500
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Cisco MDS 9513
Cisco MDS 9513

Cisco MDS 9513 24.5 62.2 cm 14 RU
15 RU
e 4 EIA 26.56 67.46 cm
Cisco MDS 9513 p.2-8
e 4 EIA 1
7.6 cm
5 12.7cm
4.0 10.16 cm
A
p.C-12
Cisco MDS 9509 Cisco MDS 9506

Cisco MDS 9509 24.5 62.2 cm 14 RU

Cisco MDS 9506 12.25 31l.1cm 7RU
e 2 17.75 45.1 cm 4 EIA

2 17.75 45.1 cm
e 4 EIA 1
7.6 cm
5 12.7 cm
2.5 6.4 cm
S
p.C-12
p.A-1 Cisco MDS 9513

i Cisco MDS 9500
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Cisco MDS 9513

Cisco MDS 9513

Cisco MDS 9509

60% 80%

Panduit Corporation

Panduit Corporation
17301 South Ridgeland Avenue
Tinley Park, IL 60477

708 532-1800
CN4-2

Net-Access 315> 40 < 84 800 > 1017 > 2134 mm

x X 45 RU

Cisco MDS 9506

Cisco MDS 9506

60%
15
20%

Rittal Corporation

Rittal Corporation
One Rittal Place
Springfield, OH 45504
800 477-4220
Rittal 9969427

PS-DK/OEM 78.7 < 23.6 < 39.4
> 600 > 1000 mm > = 42 RU

1RU

1998

Cisco MDS 9513 Rittal Corporation

Cisco MDS 9513

1

Cisco MDS 9513 1

Cisco MDS 9500

p.A-1
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106.7 cm

Cisco MDS 9509

Cisco MDS 9509

Cisco MDS 9506

500 cfm

106.7 cm

¢

v

¢

Cisco MDS 9513
Cisco MDS 9509
Cisco MDS 9506

Cisco MDS 9506

150

24.5
245
12.25

17.75

36 42 91.4

1.75 4.4 cm

968 cm?

36 42 91.4

1.75 4.4 cm

45.1 cm

62.2cm
62.2 cm

3l.1cm

14 RU
14 RU
7RU

Cisco MDS 9513
0.75 1.9cm

Cisco MDS 9513

Cisco MDS 9509
0.75 1.9cm
MDS 9509

Cisco

Cisco MDS 9506

2.5 6.4 cm

15.2cm

i Cisco MDS 9500

OL-16189-01-J |



2 Telco
2 Telco

17.75
2.5

45.1 cm
6.4 cm

p.A-1

2 Telco
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W Ccisco MDS 9000 Telco/EIA

Cisco MDS 9000

Telco/EIA

Telco/EIA DS-SHELF Cisco MDS 9500
e 2 Telco Cisco MDS 9506
e 4 EIA Cisco MDS 9506
Y
2 Telco Cisco MDS 9509 Cisco MDS 9513
Telco/EIA Cisco MDS 9000
o p.A-6
. p.A-7
o p.A-7
e 2 Telco p.A-8
e 4 EIA p.A-9
o p.A-10
. p.A-11
. p.A-11
S
EIA 4
EIA 2
o p.A-1

i Cisco MDS 9500
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Cisco MDS 9000 Telco/EIA
. 45.7 cm 30
76.2cm 4 EIA
. B
RU
e 1RU
MDS 9222i
MDS 9216i
MDS 9513 MDS 9509 MDS 9506 MDS 9216A MDS 9100
EIA 45 45 30 30 30
4 20.41 kg 20.41 kg 13.61 kg 6.80 kg 3.40 kg
Telco 2 27.22 kg 13.61 kg 6.80 kg
Cisco MDS 9513
A-1
A-1
2
2
20 12-24 x 3/4
20 10-32 x 3/4
A-2
A-2
2
2
1
2 10-32 x 3/8
16 12-24 x 3/4
16 10-24 x 3/4
e No.2

Cisco MDS 9500
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W cisco MDS 9000 Telco/EIA

2 Telco
A-1 2 Telco
A-1 2 Telco
//'
1 2 10-32 2
2 2
2 Telco
1 A-1
4 12-24
10-24
o 1/2
2
3
4 A-1 10-32

i Cisco MDS 9500
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W cisco MDS 9000 Telco/EIA

3

4 A-2 10-32

5 A-2 4

12-24 10-24
p.2-8
1017
1030
Regulatory

Compliance and Safety Information for the Cisco 9000 Family

p.2-8

M4 2
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Cisco MDS 9000 Telco/EIA n
p.2-8
__
1017
—ﬁ. 1030
E Regulatory

Compliance and Safety Information for the Cisco 9000 Family

1
2
3
p.2-8
M4 2
2 Telco 4 EIA Cisco MDS 9500
EIA Cisco MDS 9500 C
1
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Cisco MDS 9500

Cisco MDS 9500

~
Cisco MDS 9500 DS-SHELF-9500
18 45.7 cm
Cisco MDS 9509
p.A-1
Cisco MDS 9509
~
Cisco MDS 9513
Y
Cisco MDS 9506
Y
Cisco MDS 9509 2 Telco
Cisco MDS 9000
Cisco MDS 9500
Cisco MDS 9509
. p.A-13
. p.A-14
e Cisco MDS 9500 p.A-15
. p.A-16

Cisco MDS 9500

18 45,7 cm
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W cCisco MDS 9500

Cisco MDS 9513
26.56 67.7cm

. Cisco MDS 9509 B

Cisco MDS 9500

Cisco MDS 9509 1RU 45 20.41 kg

A-3  Cisco MDS 9500

2

16 1/4-20 x 3/4
12 10-32 x 1/3
12 10-32

e No.2

Cisco MDS 9500
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Cisco MDS 9500 n

Cisco MDS 9500
A3 Cisco MDS 9500 4
A-3
&
2
3
-
< e
¥ :
1 A3
4 1/4-20
o 1/2
2 4
1/4-20
3 1 2
4

Cisco MDS 9500
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W cisco MDS 9500

Cisco MDS 9509

p.2-8
1017
1030
Regulatory
Compliance and Safety Information for the Cisco 9000 Family
Cisco MDS 9509
1

2 Cisco MDS 9509

3 Cisco MDS 9509

10-32 x 1/2
[p-2-8]

M4 2

Cisco MDS 9500
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v

p.B-2
p.B-5
Cisco MDS 9513 p.B-7
Cisco MDS 9509 p.B-10
Cisco MDS 9506 p.B-15
X2 p.B-20
SFP p.B-23

APPENDIX

B
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Cisco MDS 9500 410 W 85 cfm /
B-1 Cisco MDS 9500
B-1 Cisco MDS 9500
32 104°F 0 40°C
32 130°F 0 55°C
-40 158°F -40 70°C
RH 10 90%
RH 5 95%
0 6500 0 2000m
-200 10,000 -60 3,000
m
70dB
B-2 Cisco MDS 9513
B-2 Cisco MDS 9513
x X 245 > 175 =< 28 62.2 < 43.8 < 47.8cm
14 RU!
15RU
33 83.8cm
1.7><140x<11.2 4.4 > 35.6 < 28.4cm
101 45.36 kg
2 375 170.10 kg
18 8.2 kg
2.25 1.02 kg
6000 W AC
33 15 kg
275 325 Ifm°
90 cfm*
1150 cfm
12 30.4 cm
6
15.2cm

. RU = Rack Unit

1
2.
3. Ifm = linear feet per minute
4. cfm = cubic feet per minute

1RU=445cm 175

i Cisco MDS 9500

OL-16189-01-J |



| |
B-3 Cisco MDS 9509
B-3 Cisco MDS 9509
x X 24,5 > 17.25 =< 18.8 62.2 < 43.8 < 47.8 cm
14 RU +
21.64 55.0cm
55 24.9 kg
2 2500 W
120 54.4 kg
2 4000 W
140 63.5 kg
10.5 5.0 kg
4000W AC
3000W AC
2500W AC
2500W DC
300 [fm?
80 cfm?®
720 cfm
2.5 6.4 cm
6 15.2 cm
2.5 6.4
cm
1. RU = Rack Unit 1RU=1.75 4.45 cm
2. Ifm = linear feet per minute /
3. cfm = cubic feet per minute /
B-4 Cisco MDS 9506
B-4 Cisco MDS 9506
x X 12.25 =< 17.37 >< 21.75 31.1 < 44,1 < 55.2cm
7 RU?
26.75 67.9cm
46 20.9 kg
2 2
86 39 kg
7.70 3.49 kg
1900 W AC 11 4.99 kg

Cisco MDS 9500
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B-4 Cisco MDS 9506

1900 W AC

1900 W DC

300 [fm?

80 cfm?®
480 cfm
25 6.4 cm
6 15.2 cm
2.5 6.4
cm

1. RU =Rack Unit 1RU=1.75 4.45cm
2. Ifm = linear feet per minute /
3. cfm = cubic feet per minute /

Cisco MDS 9500
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B-5 Cisco MDS 9500

B-5 Cisco MDS 9500

32 104°F 0 40°C

32 130°F 0 55°C

—-40 -40 75°C
RH 10 90%
0 6500 0 2000m
-200 10,000 60 3,000 m

1.75 > 15,5 < 16.5

4.4 >< 394 < 41.9cm

Y
8 115 14 52kg
B-6 Cisco MDS 9000
B-6 Cisco MDS 9000

6 2.7kg
48 4 Ghps 11.0 4.99 kg
24 4 Gbps 7.75 3.52 kg
12 4 Gbps 75 3.40 kg
4 10 Gbps 8.5 3.86 kg
32 FC 9 4.1kg
16 FC 9 4.1 kg
SSM 11 5kg
ASM 11 5kg
CsSM 115 5.2 kg
IPS-8 10 4.5 kg
IPS-4 9 4.1kg
MSM-18/4 8.5 3.86 kg
MSFM-18/4 8.5 3.86 kg
MPS-14/2 10 4.5 kg
MDS 9500 2 7.25 3.3kg
MDS 9500 1 9 4.1kg

Cisco MDS 9500
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B-6  Cisco MDS 9000
MDS 9200 4.1Kkg
1.13 kg
0.25 kg
B-7 Cisco MDS 9000 Caching Services Module CSM
)
CSM Cisco SAN-OS Release 3.0(1)
B-7 CSM
9.6V
02cC 2100 mAh
02cC 2100 mAh
5C 1800 mAh
1v/
5C 140°F 5 60°C
C/10 15°C C/2 59 104°F
15 40°C
32 95°F O
5 90%

i Cisco MDS 9500
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Cisco MDS 9513
Cisco MDS 9513
e Cisco MDS 9513 p.B-7
e Cisco MDS 9513 p.B-8
e Cisco MDS 9513 AC p.B-9
Cisco MDS 9513
6000 W AC 2 AC
e 110VAC 1 AC =
e 110VAC 2 AC =2900 W
e 220VAC 1 AC =2900 W
e 110VAC 1 AC 220VAC 1 AC =2900 W
e 220VAC 2 AC = 6000 W
110 VAC 110 VAC CAB-7513AC=
Y
B-8 Cisco MDS 9513
B-8 Cisco MDS 9513
6000 W AC
100 240 VAC +10%
100 120 VAC 2900 W 16 A
200 240 VAC 6000 W 16 A
50 60Hz +3 Hz
110VAC 1 AC =
110VAC 2 AC =2900 W
220VAC 1 AC =2900 W
110 VAC 1 AC 220 VAC 1 AC
2900 W
220VAC 2 AC =6000 W
110/120 10A 33V 57A 50V
200/240 10A 33V 119A 50V

Cisco MDS 9500

[ oL-16189-01-J



W cCisco MDS 9513

Cisco MDS 9513

Cisco MDS 9513

B-9 Cisco MDS 9513
A
B-9
30%
B-9 6000 W AC
/ 90 VAC 120 VAC (180 VAC (240 VAC
SAN-0OS w Btu/ A A A A
1 3.x 248 1059 3.44 2.58 1.72 1.29
DS-13SLT-FAN-F
2 3.x 70 299 0.97 0.73 0.49 0.36
DS-13SLT-FAN-R
Cisco MDS 9513 3.X 318 1358 441 3.31 221 1.65
DS-C9513
DS-13SLT-FAN-F
DS-13SLT-FAN-R
2 3.x 126 538 1.75 131 0.88 0.66
DS-X9530-SF2-K9
48 4 Gbps 3.x 185 790 2.57 1.93 1.28 0.96
DS-X9148
24 4 Gbps 3.X 147 628 2.04 1.53 1.02 0.77
DS-X9124
12 4 Gbps 3.X 132 564 1.83 1.38 0.92 0.69
DS-X9112
4 10 Gbps 3.x 172 734 2.39 1.79 1.19 0.90
DS-X9704
18/4 3.2.(0) 200 855 2.78 2.08 1.39 1.04
DS-X9304-18K9
3.X 63 269 0.88 0.66 0.44 0.33
DS-13SLT-FAB1
DS-13SLT-FAB2

Cisco MDS 9500

B-8
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Cisco MDS 9513
Cisco MDS 9513 AC
B-10 Cisco MDS 9513 AC
B-10 Cisco MDS 9513 AC
/ AC
Cisco MDS 9513 DS-C9513 DS-13SLT-FAN-F 697
DS-13SLT-FAN-R 2
2 DS-X9530-SF2-K9 2
DS-13SLT-FAB1 DS-13SLT-FAB2

48 4 Gbps DS-X9148 181
24 4 Gbps DS-X9124 127
12 4 Gbps DS-X9112 107
4 10 Ghps DS-X9704 162

Cisco MDS 9500

[ oL-16189-01-J



W Ccisco MDS 9509

Cisco MDS 9509

e Cisco MDS 9509 p.B-10
e Cisco MDS 9509 p.B-11
e Cisco MDS 9509 AC p.B-14
Cisco MDS 9509
3000 W AC
e 100 120VAC 1400 W 1174 W
e 200 240VAC 3000 W 2774 W
2500 W AC
e 100 120VAC 1325 W 1150 W
e 200 240VAC 2525 W 2331 W
110 VAC 110 VAC CAB-7513AC=
B-11 Cisco MDS 9509
B-11 Cisco MDS 9509
2500 W AC
100 240 VAC +10%
100 120 VAC 1300 W 16 A
200 240 VAC 2500 W 16 A
Y
C-5 p.C-10
50 60Hz +3 Hz
1325W 100 120 VAC
2525W 200 240 VAC
110/120 15A 33V 5A 5V 12A 12V 275A 42V
200/240 15A 33V 5A 5V 12A 12V 555A 42V
2500 W DC
-48 -60VDC
-48VvVDC T70A -60VDC 55A -405VvDC B80A
2 14 AWG
90°C
Y
150°C 302°F
2525W -48 -60VDC
1I5A 33V 5A 5V 12A 12V 555A 42V

i Cisco MDS 9500

OL-16189-01-J |



Cisco MDS 9509

B-11 Cisco MDS 9509
3000 W AC
100 240 VAC +10%
100 120 VAC 1400 W 176 A
200 240 VAC 3000 W 176 A
C-5 p.C-10
50 60Hz +3 Hz
1400 W 100 120 VAC
3000 W 200 240 VAC
110/120 15A 33V 12A 12V 279A 42V
200/240 1I5A 33V 12A 12V 66A 42V
4000 W AC
220 VAC
200 240 VAC +*10%
23 A
Y
C-8 p.C-11
50/60 Hz +3%
4000 W
200/240 15A 33V 5A 5V 12A 12V 912A 42V
Cisco MDS 9509
Cisco MDS 9509
B-12 Cisco MDS 9509

B-12 B-13
30%

Cisco MDS 9500

[ oL-16189-01-J



W Ccisco MDS 9509

B-12 2500 W 3000 W 4000 W AC
/ 90 VAC 120 VAC (180 VAC (240 VAC
SAN-0S w Btu/ A A A A
Cisco MDS 9509 3.x 210 897 2.92 2.19 1.46 1.09
DS-C9509 2.x 1.x 216 920 3.00 2.25 1.50 113
/ 3.x 210 897 2.92 2.19 1.46 1.09
DS-X9530-SF1 2.X 1.x 220 940 3.05 2.29 1.53 1.15
2 3.x 126 538 1.75 1.31 0.88 0.66
DS-X9530-SF2-K9
48 4 Gbps 3.x 185 790 2.57 1.93 1.28 0.96
DS-X9148 2% 1.x — — _ _ _ _
24 4 Gbps 3.X 147 628 2.04 1.53 1.02 0.77
DS-X9124 2% 1x — — _ _ _ _
12 4 Gbps 3.x 132 564 1.83 1.38 0.92 0.69
DS-X9112 2.x 1.x — — — — _ _
4 10 Gbps 3.x 172 734 2.39 1.79 1.19 0.90
DS-X9704 2% 1.x — _ _ _ _ _
32 1 Gbps/2 Gbps 3.X 191 816 2.65 1.99 1.33 0.99
2.X 1.x 200 855 2.78 2.08 1.39 1.04
DS-X9032
16 1 Gbps/2 Gbps 3.x 210 897 2.92 2.19 1.46 1.09
2.X 1.x 220 940 3.05 2.29 1.53 1.15
DS-X9016
18/4 3.2.(1) 200 855 2.78 2.08 1.39 1.04
DS-X9304-18K9
MPS-14/2 3.x 200 854 2.78 2.08 1.39 1.04
DS-X9302-14K9 2.X 1.X 227 970 3.15 2.37 1.57 1.19
8 IPS 3.x 200 854 2.78 2.08 1.39 1.04
DS-X9308-SMIP 2.X 1.x 220 940 3.05 2.29 1.53 1.15
4 IPS 3.x 160 683 2.22 1.67 1.11 0.83
DS-X9304-SMIP 2.X 1.x 185 789 2.57 1.93 1.28 0.96
32 SSM 3.x 281 1200 3.90 2.93 1.95 1.46
DS-X9032-SSM 2.X 1.x 295 1260 4.10 3.07 2.05 1.54
32 ASM 3.x 281 1200 3.90 2.93 1.95 1.46
DS-X9032-SMV 2.X 1.x 295 1260 4.10 3.07 2.05 1.54
CSM 3.x 200 854 2.78 2.08 1.39 1.04
DS-X9560-SMC 2.X 1. 210 919 2.99 2.19 1.50 1.12

i Cisco MDS 9500
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Cisco MDS 9509
B-13 2500 W DC
/

SAN-0S Btu/ 48VDC A |60VDC A
Cisco MDS 9509 3.x 210 956 5.83 4.67
DS.C9509 2.X 1.x 216 983 6.00 4.80

/ 3.x 210 956 5.83 4.67

DS-X9530-SF1 2.X 1. 220 1000 6.10 4.88
32 1 Gbps/2 Gbps 3.x 191 869 5.31 4.24

2.X 1.x 200 911 5.56 4.45
DS-X9032
16 1 Gbps/2 Gbps 3.x 210 956 5.83 4.67

2.X 1x 220 1000 6.10 4.88
DS-X9016
MSM-18/4 3.2(1) 200 855 2.78 2.08
DS-X9304-18K9
MSFM-18/4 3.2(1) 200 855 2.78 2.08
DS-X9304-18FK9
MPS-14/2 3.x 200 910 5.56 4.44
DS-X9302-14K9 2.X 1. 227 970 3.15 2.37
8 IPS 3.x 200 910 5.56 4.44
DS-X9308-SMIP 2.X 1. 220 1000 6.10 4.88
4 IPS 3.x 160 728 4.44 3.56
DS-X9304-SMIP 2.X 1. 185 841 5.14 4.11
32 SSM 3.x 281 1279 7.81 6.24
DS-X9032-SSM 2X 1. 295 1342 8.19 6.56
32 ASM 3.x 281 1279 7.81 6.24
DS-X9032-SMV 2.X 1. 295 1342 8.19 6.56
CSM 3.x 200 910 5.56 4.44
DS-X9560-SMC 2.X 1.x 210 956 5.83 4.67

Cisco MDS 9500
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W Ccisco MDS 9509

Cisco MDS 9509 AC
B-14 Cisco MDS 9509 AC
B-14 Cisco MDS 9509 AC
/ AC w

Cisco MDS 9509 DS-C9509 380

2 2 DS-X9530-SF2-K9
Cisco MDS 9509 DS-C9509 622

2 1 DS-X9530-SF1-K9
48 4 Gbps DS-X9148 181
24 4 Gbps DS-X9124 127
12 4 Gbps DS-X9112 107
4 10 Gbps DS-X9704 162
32 1 Gbps/2 Gbps DS-X9032 (174
16 1 Gbps/2 Gbps DS-X9016 |144
MPS-14/2 DS-X9302-14K9 178
32 SSM  DS-X9032-SSM 211

IPS DS-X9308-SMIP 175

4 IPS DS-X9304-SMIP 128

i Cisco MDS 9500
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Cisco MDS 9506
Cisco MDS 9506
e Cisco MDS 9506 p.B-15
e Cisco MDS 9506 p.B-16
e Cisco MDS 9506 AC p.B-19
Cisco MDS 9506
Cisco MDS 9506 AC
DS-C9506 TN IT 230 V
230/400 V IT
1900 W AC
e 100 120VAC 1050 W
e 200 240 VAC 1900 W
110 VAC CAB-7513AC=

B-15 Cisco MDS 9506

Cisco MDS 9500
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W Ccisco MDS 9506

B-15 Cisco MDS 9506

1900 W AC
100 240 VAC +10%
100 120 VAC 1050 W 12 A
200 240 VAC 1900 W 12A
A Y
C-5 p.C-10
50/60 Hz +3 Hz
1050 W 100 120 VAC
1900 W 200 240 VAC
110/120 25A 33V 15A 15V 204A 50V
200/240 25A 33V 15A 15V 374 A 50V
1900 W DC
-48 60 VDC
-48 VDC 50A -60VvDC 40A -405VDC 60 A
2 14 AWG
90°C
A Y
150°C  302°F
1900 W -48 —60 VDC
25A 33V 15A 15V 374 A 50V
Cisco MDS 9506
Cisco MDS 9506
B-16 B-17 Cisco MDS 9506 AC DC

B-16
30%

B-17

i Cisco MDS 9500
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Cisco MDS 9506 u
B-16 1900 W AC
/ 90 VAC 120 VAC 180 VAC [240 VAC
SAN-0S w Btu/ A A A A
Cisco MDS 9506 3.x 126 538 1.75 1.31 0.88 0.66
- Lx 126 538 1.75 1.32 0.88 0.66
DS-C9506
/ 3.x 210 897 2.92 2.19 1.46 1.09
DS-X9530-SF1 2.X 1.x 220 940 3.05 2.29 1.53 1.15
2 3.x 126 538 175 1.31 0.88 0.66
DS-X9530-SF2-K9
48 4 Gbps 3.x 185 790 2.57 1.93 1.28 0.96
DS-X9148 2.x 1.x — — — — _ _
24 4 Gbps 3. 147 628 2.04 1.53 1.02 0.77
DS-X9124 2% 1x — — _ _ _ _
12 4 Gbps 3.x 132 564 1.83 1.38 0.92 0.69
DS-X9112 2% 1x — — _ _ _ _
4 10 Gbps 3.x 172 734 2.39 1.79 1.19 0.90
DS-X9704 2.x 1.x — — — — _ _
32 1 Gbps/2 Gbps 3.x 191 816 2.65 1.99 1.33 0.99
2.X 1.x 200 855 2.78 2.08 1.39 1.04
DS-X9032
16 1 Gbps/2 Gbps 3.X 210 897 2.92 2.19 1.46 1.09
2.X 1.x 220 940 3.05 2.29 1.53 115
DS-X9016
18/4 3.2.(1) 200 855 2.78 2.08 1.39 1.04
DS-X9304-18K9
MPS-14/2 3.X 200 854 2.78 2.08 1.39 1.04
DS-X9302-14K9 2.X 1.X 227 970 3.15 2.37 1.57 1.19
8 IPS 3.x 200 854 2.78 2.08 1.39 1.04
DS-X9308-SMIP 2.X 1.x 220 940 3.05 2.29 1.53 1.15
4 IPS 3.x 160 683 2.22 1.67 111 0.83
DS-X9304-SMIP 2.X 1.x 185 789 2.57 1.93 1.28 0.96
32 SSM 3.x 281 1200 3.90 2.93 1.95 1.46
DS-X9032-SSM 2.X 1.X 295 1260 4.10 3.07 2.05 1.54
32 ASM 3.x 281 1200 3.90 2.93 1.95 1.46
DS-X9032-SMV 2.X 1.x 295 1260 4.10 3.07 2.05 1.54
CSM 3.x 200 854 2.78 2.08 1.39 1.04
DS-X9560-SMC 2.X 1.x 210 907 2.95 2.22 1.48 1.11

Cisco MDS 9500
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W Ccisco MDS 9506

B-17 1900 W DC

/ SAN-0S Btu/ 48VDC A |60VDC A
Cisco MDS 9506 3.x 126 573 3.50 2.80
2.X 1. 126 573 3.50 2.80
DS-C9506
/ 3.x 210 956 5.83 4.67
DS-X9530-SF1 2% 1. 220 1000 6.10 4.88
32 1 Gbps/2 Gbps 3.x 191 869 5.31 4.24
2. 1. 200 911 5.56 4.45
DS-X9032
16 1 Gbps/2 Gbps 3.x 210 956 5.83 4.67
2.X 1.x 220 1000 6.10 4.88
DS-X9016
18/4 3.2.(1) 200 855 2.78 2.08
DS-X9304-18K9
MPS-14/2 3.x 200 910 5.56 4.44
DS-X9302-14K9 2% 1. 227 970 3.15 2.37
8 IPS 3.x 200 910 5.56 4.44
DS-X9308-SMIP 2% 1. 220 1000 6.10 4.88
4 IPS 3.X 160 728 4.44 3.56
DS-X9304-SMIP 2% 1.x 185 841 5.14 4.11
32 SSM 3.x 281 1279 7.81 6.24
DS-X9032-SSM 2% 1.x 295 1342 8.19 6.56
32 ASM 3.x 281 1279 7.81 6.24
DS-X9032-SMV 2% 1. 295 1342 8.19 6.56
CSM 3.X 200 910 5.56 4.44
DS-X9560-SMC 2.X 1. 210 955 5.83 4.66

Cisco MDS 9500
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Cisco MDS 9506 AC

Cisco MDS 9506
B-18 Cisco MDS 9506 AC
B-18 Cisco MDS 9506 AC
/ AC

Cisco MDS 9506 DS-C9506 395

2 2 DS-X9530-SF2-K9
Cisco MDS 9506 DS-C9506 624

2 1 DS-X9530-SF1-K9
48 4 Gbhps DS-X9148 181
24 4 Gbps DS-X9124 127
12 4 Gbps DS-X9112 107
4 10 Gbps DS-X9704 162
32 1 Gbps/2 Gbps DS-X9032 (174
16 1 Gbps/2 Gbps DS-X9016 [144
MPS-14/2 DS-X9302-14K9 178
32 SSM  DS-X9032-SSM 211

IPS DS-X9308-SMIP 175

4 IPS DS-X9304-SMIP 128

Cisco MDS 9500
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b x2
Cisco MDS 9500 X2 SC
Cisco MDS 9500 Cisco X2 Cisco X2
X2
Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information for the
Cisco MDS 9000 Family
Cisco 10 Gbps X2
B-19 Cisco 10 Gbps X2
B-19 Cisco 10 Gbps X2
DS-X2-FC10G-SR 10 Gbps SR X2 SC Short Reach SR;
DS-X2-FC10G-LR 10 Gbps LR X2 SC Long Reach LR;
DS-X2-FC10G-ER 10 Gbps ER X2 sSC Extended-Reach ZX;
DS-X2-FC10G-CX4 10 Gbps Copper X2 CX4 |-

i Cisco MDS 9500
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Cisco 10 Gbps

Cisco 10 Gbps

Cisco 10 Gbps X2 ||

B-20 Cisco 10 Gbps X2

B-20 Cisco 10 Gbps X2
X2 nm GBd
DS-X2-FC10G-SR 850 MMF 62.5 10.51875 33m 108

50.0 Om3 |10.51875 300m 984
DS-X2-FC10G-LR 1310 SMF 9.0 10.51875 40km 24.8
DS-X2-FC10G-ER 1550 SMF 9.0 10.51875 10km 6.2
DS-X2-FC10G-CX4 |- - 10.51875 15m 492
CX4 Multi Mode Fiber MMF;
Single-Mode Fiber SMF; 6.5 2m
X2

B-21 Cisco 10 Gbps X2

B-21 Cisco 10 Gbps X2
X2 dBm dBm | dBm
DS-X2-FC10G-SR -1.2 -7.3 -1.0 -9.9 2.6 50.0 OoM3
DS-X2-FC10G-LR 0.5 -8.2 0.5 -14.4 6.2
DS-X2-FC10G-ER 4.0 -4.7 -1.0 -15.8 11.1
DS-X2-FC10G-CX4 B-21

B-22 Cisco 10 Gbps X2

B-22 Cisco 10 Gbps X2
X2
DS-X2-FC10G-SR 40°C 0°C 85°C —-40°C
DS-X2-FC10G-LR 40°C 0°C 85°C —-40°C
DS-X2-FC10G-ER 40°C 0°C 85°C —-40°C
DS-X2-FC10G-CX4 |40°C 0°C 85°C —-40°C

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information for the

Cisco MDS 9000 Family

Cisco MDS 9500
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W cisco 10 Gbps X2
Cisco 10 Gbps X2
B-23 Cisco 10 Gbps X2
B-23 Cisco 10 Gbps X2
DS-X2-E10G-SR 10 Gbps SR X2 SC |Short Reach SR;
Cisco 10 Gbps X2
B-24 Cisco 10 Gbps X2
B-24 Cisco 10 Gbps X2
X2 nm GBd
DS-X2-E10G-SR 850 MMF 62.5 10.312 33m 108
50.0 10.312 300m 984
Y
MMF 6.5 2m
Cisco 10 Gbps X2
B-25 Cisco 10 Gbps X2
B-25 Cisco 10 Gbps X2
dBm dBm | dBm
X2
DS-X2-E10G-SR -1.2 -7.3 -1.0 -9.9 2.6 50.0 OoM3
B-26 Cisco 10 Gbps X2
B-26 Cisco 10 Gbps X2
X2
DS-X2-E10G-SR 40°C 0°C 85°C -40°C

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information for the
Cisco MDS 9000 Family

Cisco MDS 9500
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SFP

Cisco

SFP
Cisco MDS 9500 SFP LC
Cisco SFP >
RX 850 1610 nm
Cisco MDS 9500 Cisco SFP Cisco SFP
SFP

Generation 2 1 Gbps/2 Gbps SFP Generation 2
Gbps SFP

e Cisco SFP p.B-23

e Cisco p.B-26
e Cisco CWDM SFP p.B-28

e Cisco p.B-30

SFP
B-27 Cisco 2 Ghps/4 Gbps SFP
B-27 Cisco 2 Gbps/4Gbps SFP

DS-SFP-FC4G-SW 1/2/4 Ghps SW SFP LC
DS-SFP-FC4G-MR 1/2/4 Gbps LW4km SFP LC
DS-SFP-FCAG-LW 1/2/4 Gbps LW10km SFP LC
DS-SFP-FC-2G-SW 1/2 Gbps SW SFP LC
DS-SFP-FC-2G-LW 1/2 Gbps LW SFP LC

Cisco MDS 9500
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N sFp
Cisco 4 Gbps SFP
B-28 Cisco SFP
B-28 Cisco 4 Gbps SFP
SFP nm GBd
DS-SFP-FC4G-SW  |850 MMF 62.5 1.0625 300m 984
62.5 2.125 150 m 492
62.5 4.250 70m 230
50.0 OM2 1.0625 500 m 1640
500 OM2 |2.125 300m 984
50.0 OM2 |4.250 150 m 492
50.0 OM3 |1.0625 860 m 2821
50.0 OM3 |[2.125 500 m 1640
50.0 OM3 |[4.250 380m 1246
DS-SFP-FC4G-MR 1310 SMF 9.0 1.0625 10km 6.2
9.0 2.125 4km 2.4
9.0 4.250 Akm 2.4
DS-SFP-FC4G-LW 1310 SMF 9.0 1.0625 10km 6.2
9.0 2.125 10km 6.2
9.0 4.250 4km 24
Y
MMF SMF 2m 6.5
Cisco 4 Gbps SFP
B-29 Cisco 4 Gbps SFP
B-29 Cisco 4 Gbps SFP
dBm dBm | dBm
SFP
DS-SFP-FC4AG-SW  |-1.2 -9 0 - 1.78 625
2.06 50 omM2
4.48 50 OoM3
DS-SFP-FC4G-MR |3 -11.2 -1 - 4.8
DS-SFP-FCAG-LW  |-3 -8.4 -1.0 - 7.8

i Cisco MDS 9500
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SFP u

B-30 Cisco 4 Gbps SFP

B-30 Cisco 4 Gbps SFP
SFP
DS-SFP-FCAG-SW  |40°C 0°C 85°C —-40°C
DS-SFP-FC4G-MR  |40°C 0°C 85°C —-40°C
DS-SFP-FCAG-LW  |40°C 0°C 85°C —-40°C

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information for the
Cisco MDS 9000 Family

Cisco 2 Gbps SFP
B-31 Cisco 4 Gbps SFP
B-31 Cisco 4 Gbps SFP
SFP nm GBd m
DS-SFP-FC-2G-SW 850 MMF 62.5 1.0625 300m 984
62.5 2.125 150m 492
50.0 OM2 |1.0625 500 m 1640
500 OM |2.125 300m 984
DS-SFP-FC-2G-LW 1310 SMF 9.0 1.0625 10km 6.2
9.0 2.125 10km 6.2
Y
MMF SMF 2m 6.5
Cisco 2 Gbps SFP
B-32 Cisco 2 Gbps SFP
B-32 Cisco 2 Gbps SFP
dBm dBm dBm
SFP
DS-SFP-FC-2G-SW  |-1.2 -10.0 0 - 21 625
2.62 50 oM2
DS-SFP-FC-2G-LW |-3 -11.7 -3 - 7.8

Cisco MDS 9500
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N sFp
B-33 Cisco 2 Gbps SFP
B-33 Cisco 2 Gbps SFP
SFP
DS-SFP-FC-2G-SW  |40°C 0°C 85°C -40°C
DS-SFP-FC-2G-LW |40°C 0°C 85°C -40°C
Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information for the
Cisco MDS 9000 Family
Cisco SFP
B-34 Cisco SFP
B-34 Cisco SFP
1 2
Ts -40 85 °C 1
Te 0 70 °C 1 2
RH 5 95 %
1.
2.
Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information for the
Cisco MDS 9000 Family
Cisco
B-35 / SFP
B-35 Cisco SFP
DS-SFP-FCGE-LW 1 Gbps 1 Gbps/2 Ghps
LWSFP LC
DS-SFP-FCGE-SW 1 Ghps 1 Gbps/2 Gbps
SWSFP LC

i Cisco MDS 9500
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SFP
Cisco SFP
B-36 Cisco SFP
B-36 Cisco SFP
SFP nm GBd m
DS-SFP-FCGE-SW (850 MMF 62.5 1.0625 300m 984
62.5 2.125 150 m 492
50.0 OM2 |1.0625 500 m 1640
50.0 OM2 |2.125 300m 984
DS-SFP-FCGE-LW |1310 SMF 9.0 1.0625 10km 6.2
9.0 2.125 10km 6.2
~
MMF SMF 2m 6.5
Cisco SFP
B-37 Cisco SFP
B-37 Cisco SFP
dBm dBm dBm
SFP
DS-SFP-FCGE-SW  |-1.2 -10.0 FC |0 -17 GE 21 FC—625
95 GE 262 FC —50.0
2.38 GE—625
3.37 FC—50.0
DS-SFP-FCGE-LW |-3 -11.0 -3 -19 GE 78 FC
457 GE
B-38 Cisco SFP
B-38 Cisco SFP
SFP
DS-SFP-FCGE-SW  |40°C 0°C 85°C -40°C
DS-SFP-FCGE-LW |40°C 0°C 85°C -40°C

Cisco MDS 9500
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N sFp

Cisco MDS 9000 Family

Cisco CWDM SFP
B-39 Cisco 1 Gbps/2 Gbps CWDM SFP

B-39 Cisco 1 Gbps/2 Gbps CWDM SFP

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information for the

Cisco CWDM SFP 1470 nm 1 Gbps/2 Gbps FC
Cisco CWDM SFP 1490 nm 1 Gbps/2 Gbps FC
Cisco CWDM SFP 1510 nm 1 Gbps/2 Gbps FC
Cisco CWDM SFP 1530 nm 1 Gbps/2 Gbps FC
Cisco CWDM SFP 1550 nm 1 Gbps/2 Gbps FC
Cisco CWDM SFP 1570 nm 1 Gbps/2 Gbps FC
Cisco CWDM SFP 1590 nm 1 Gbps/2 Gbps FC
Cisco CWDM SFP 1610 nm 1 Gbps/2 Gbps FC

B-40

Cisco 4 Gbps CWDM SFP

B-40 Cisco 4 Gbps CWDM SFP

DS-CWDM4G1470

Cisco MDS9000 1470 nm

CWDM 4 Gbps FC

DS-CWDM4G1490

Cisco MDS9000 1490 nm

CWDM 4 Gbps FC

DS-CWDM4G1510

Cisco MDS9000 1510 nm

CWDM 4 Gbps FC

DS-CWDM4G1530

Cisco MDS9000 1530 nm

CWDM 4 Gbps FC

DS-CWDM4G1550

Cisco MDS9000 1550 nm

CWDM 4 Ghbps FC

DS-CWDM4G1570

Cisco MDS9000 1570 nm

CWDM 4 Gbps FC

DS-CWDM4G1590

Cisco MDS9000 1590 nm

CWDM 4 Gbps FC

DS-CWDM4G1610

Cisco MDS9000 1610 nm

CWDM 4 Ghbps FC

Cisco 2 Gbps CWDM SFP
B-41 Cisco 2 Gbps CWDM SFP

B-28

B-41 Cisco 2 Gbps CWDM SFP

SFP

Cisco 2 Gbps CWDM SFP [40°C

0°C 85°C

-40°C

Cisco MDS 9500
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SFP u
B-42 Cisco 2 Gbps CWDM SFP
B-42 Cisco 2 Gbps CWDM SFP
/
Ae x—4 - X+7 nm
1470 1490 1510 1530
1550 1570 1590 1610 nm
SMSR (30 - - dB -
Pout 0.0 5.0 dBm SMF
Pin -280 |- -7.0 dBm 2.12 Gbps 60°C 140°F
BER<10-12 PRBS2-7-1
Pin -29.0 |- -7.0 dBm 1.25 Gbps 60°C 140°F
BER<10-12 PRBS2-7-1
Ain 1450 - 1620 nm -
OoMI 9 - - dB -
62.1 100 km - - - 3 daB 2.12 Gbps
62.1 100 km - - - 2 daB 1.25 Gbps

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information for the
Cisco MDS 9000 Family

Cisco 4 Gbps CWDM SFP
B-43  Cisco 4 Gbps CWDM SFP

B-43 Cisco 4 Gbps CWDM SFP

SFP

Cisco 4 Gbps CWDM  |40°C 0°C 85°C -40°C
SFP

Cisco MDS 9500
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N sFp
B-44 Cisco 4 Gbps CWDM SFP
B-44 Cisco 4 Gbps CWDM SFP
/
Ae X—6 +6 nm
1470 1490 1510 1530
1550 1570 1590 1610 nm
SMSR (30 - - dB -
Pout 1.0 - 5.0 dBm SMF
Pin -15.7 |- 0.0 dBm 60°C 140°F
BER<10-12
PRBS2-23-1
- 17.8 - - dB -
Ain 1450 - 1620 nm -
OoMI 4 - - dB -
62.1 100 km - - - 3 daB 2.12 Gbps
Y
. 24.8 40 km
e SMF
. MDS 24 4 Gbps DWDM SFP
e Cisco 4 Gbps CWDM SFP Cisco 1 Gbps/2 Gbps CWDM
Cisco 4 Gbps CWDM SFP 1 Gbps 2 Gbps
Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information for the
Cisco MDS 9000 Family
Cisco
Cisco MDS 9000 IPS 1 Gbps
SFP B-45 Cisco MDS 9216
B-45 Cisco SFP
DS-SFP-GE-T 1 Gbps SFP
N

DS-SFP-GE-T  Cisco MDS 9222

i Cisco MDS 9500
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Cisco

B-46 Cisco SFP

B-46 Cisco SFP

SFP

DS-SFP-GE-T 5UTP 100m 328
Cisco

B-47 Cisco

B-47 Cisco

SFP

DS-SFP-GE-T 40°C 0°C 85°C -40°C

Cisco MDS 9000 Family

Cisco MDS 9500

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information for the

[ oL-16189-01-J
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Cisco MDS 9500
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APPENDIX

o p.C-1

o p.C-2

e COM1 p.C-4

e MGMT 10/100/1000 p.C-5
¢ MGMT 10/100 p.C-6

. p.C-8

Cisco MDS 9500

e RJ45
¢ DB-9F/RJ-45F PC — RJ-45/ DB-9 DTE Terminal
e RJ-45/DSUB F/F — RJ-45/DB-25 DTE Terminal
¢ RJ-45/DSUB R/P — RJ-45/DB-25 DTE Modem
N
N

URL
http://www.cisco.com/warp/public/687/Directory/DirTAC.shtm

Cisco MDS 9500
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[ |
RJ-45 RJ-45
RJ-45/DSUB F/F DB-9F/RJ-45F PC Terminal Adapter TA,;

C-1 Cisco MDS 9500

C-1
1! RTS
2 DTR
3 TxD
4 GND
5 GND
6 RxD
7 DSR
8 CTS
1. 1 8

DB-25 PC
RJ-45 RJ-45/DSUB F/F Terminal
C-2 RJ-45 RJ-45/DSUB

FIF

c-2 DB-25

RJ4-5/DSUB
RJ-45 F/F TA
RJ-45 RJ-45 DB-25

RTS 1 8 5 CTS
DTR 2 7 6 DSR
TxD 3 6 3 RxD
GND 4 5 7 GND
GND 5 4 7 GND
RxD 6 3 2 TxD
DSR 7 2 20 DTR
CTS 8 1 4 RTS

i Cisco MDS 9500
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DB-9

PC
RJ-45 DB-9F/RJ-45F PC Terminal
C-3 RJ-45 DB-9F/RJ-45F
PC
C-3 DB-9
DB9F/RJ45F

RJ-45 PC

RJ-45 RJ-45 DB-9
RTS 1 8 8 CTS
DTR 2 7 6 DSR
TxD 3 6 2 RxD
GND 4 5 5 GND
GND 5 4 5 GND
RxD 6 3 3 TxD
DSR 7 2 4 DTR
CTS 8 1 7 RTS

Cisco MDS 9500
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N com
CoM1 DB-9 COoM1
COM1
C-4 Cisco MDS 9500 CoM1
A
C-4 COM1
1 DCD
2 RxD
3 TXD
4 DTR
5 GND
6 DSR
7 RTS
8 CTS
9 RI
COM1
com1 DB-9F/RJ-45F PC Terminal
RJ-45/DSUB R/P Modem RJ-45
Cc5 comMmi DB-9F/RJ-45F PC RJ-45 RJ-45/DSUB
R/P
C-5 DB-25
DB-9F/RJ45F RJ-45/DSUB
COoM1 PC RJ-45 R/P
DB-9 RJ-45 RJ-45 DB-25
CTS 8 8 1 5 CTS
DSR 6 7 2 8 DCD
RxD 2 6 3 3 RxD
GND 5 5 4 7 GND
GND 5 4 5 7 GND
TxD 3 3 6 2 TxD
DTR 4 2 7 20 DTR
RTS 7 1 8 4 RTS
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MGMT 10/100/1000
MGMT 10/100/1000
MGMT 10/100/1000 RJ-45
RJ-45 uTP
c1
c-1 RJ-45
RJ-45 (TEim)
1o 2] 8
C-6  10/100/1000BASE-T MDI
Y
RJ-45 12 3 6
C-6  10/100/1000BASE-T MDI

TD+
TD-
RD+
RD-

O N OO O W|N|F

Cisco MDS 9500
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W vGMT 107100

C-2
c-2 10/100/1000BASE-T
MGMT 10/100 AL YF/NT
1 TXD+ ——— > 1 RXD+
2 TXD- ——————> 2 RXD-
3 RXD+<«———— 3 TXD+
6 RXD- «——— 6 TXD-
4 NC 4 NC
5 NC 5 NC
7 NC 7 NC o
8 NC 8 NC g
MGMT 10/100 RJ-45
RJ-45 UTP
C-3

C-3 RJ-45

RJ-45 (W)

b

94971

! 2 |

C-7 10/100BASE-T

MDI

10/100/1000BASE-T

RJ-45

i Cisco MDS 9500
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C-7  10/100BASE-T
1 TD+
2 TD-
3 RD+
6 RD-
4
5
7
8
c-4
c-4 10/100BASE-T

MGMT 10/100

D W NN =

0 N o s

TXD+
TXD-

AL YF/NT

> 1
> 2

RXD+ «— 3
RXD- «— 6

NC
NC
NC
NC

0 N o s

RXD+
RXD-
TXD+
TXD-

NC
NC
NC
NC

99343

Cisco MDS 9500

MGMT 10/100

MDI

10/100BASE-T
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IEC 60320 C19 Power Distribution Unit
PDU;
IEC C19
IEC C19 IEC C19
IEC C20
~
C-8 Cisco MDS 9500
C-8 MDS 9500
MDS 9513 MDS 9509 - 3000 W
125 VAC 20 A NEMA 5-20 14 4.27
/
250 VAC 16 A US/ Src NEMA 13.16 4
6-20
250 VAC 16 A US/ Src NEMA 13.58 4.14
L6-20
250 VAC 16 A Src CEE 7/7 13.65 4
250 VAC 16 A Src IEC [13.58 414
309
250 VAC 16 A Src SEV 5934-2 8 2.5
23
250 VAC 16 A Src EL208 SABS |14 4.27
164-1
250 VAC 16 A Src S116S3 14 4.27
250 VAC 16 A Src GB16C 14 427
250 VAC 16 A Src AU20S3 [14.76 4.5
250 VAC 16 A Src CEE (7) VII 14.83 4.5
250 VAC 16 A C20-C19 9 2.74

Cisco MDS 9500
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C-8

MDS 9500

MDS 9509 - 2500 W

250 VAC 20 A NEMA 6-20 USA 13.12 4

205 VAC 20 A NEMA L6-20 13.58 414
USA

250 VAC 16 A CEE 7/7 13.12 4
250 VAC 16 A IEC 309 13.58 414
250 VAC 16 A SEV 1011 8 244
250 VAC SABS 1661 14 4.27
250 VAC 16 A SI16S3 14 4.27
250 VAC 16 A C20-C19 9 2.74

MDS 9506
125 VAC 20 A NEMA 6-20 us 13.94 4.25
125 VAC 20 A NEMA L6-20 13.94 4.25
us

250 VAC 16 A CEE 7/7 13.94 4.25
250 VAC 16 A IEC 309 13.94 4.25
250 VAC SEV 1011 13.94 4.25
250 VAC SABS 1661 13.94 4.25
250 VAC 16 A SI16S3 13.94 4.25
250 VAC 13 A BS1363 13A UK |13.94 4.25
250 VAC 10A GB1002 13.94 4.25
250 VAC 13 A KSC8305 13.94 4.25
250 VAC 15 A CNS10917-2 13.94 4.25
250 VAC 16 A C20-C19 9 2.74

Cisco MDS 9500
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|

6000 WAC 2500W AC 1900 W AC
C-5 6000 WAC 3000WAC 2500W AC 1900 W AC
C-5 6000 W AC 3000 W AC 2500 W AC 1900 W AC

94973

1 4
6000 W 3000 W 2500 W 1900 W 6000 W 3000 W 2500 W 1900 W
IEC309 20A NEMA L6-20 20 A
2 5
6000 W 3000 W 2500 W 1900 W 6000 W 3000 W 2500 W 1900 W
CEE7/7 16A 23GSEV 1011 16A
3 6
6000 W 3000 W 2500 W 1900 W 6000 W 3000 W 2500 W 1900 W
NEMA 6-20 20 A EL 208 SABS 164-1 16 A

C-6 1900 W AC

C-6 1900 W

113147

BS89/13 BS 1363/A
13A
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C-7  100VAC 3000 W 2500 W
~
C-7 110 VAC 1300 W
C-7 3000 W 2500 W 110 VAC
1 |NEMA 5-20P
ID CAB-7513AC
110 VAC 20A
4000 W AC

C-8 4000 W AC 4000 W
C-8 4000 W

94974

4000 W 4000 W
IEC 60309 30A 250V NEMA L6-30 30A 250V

Cisco MDS 9500
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C-9 Cisco MDS 9500 C19
C20 C19 Cisco MDS 9500 C20
C20 PDU C19
C-9 Cisco MDS 9500 Cc19 c20

113148

1 |Cisco 9500 C19 C20
ID CAB-C19-CBN 250 VAC 16A C20-C19

AC
C-9 AC 6000 W AC
C-9 AC

/ CAB-9K2A-NA NEMA 5-20 20A 125VAC C-10
us/ CAB-9K16A-US2 |NMEA L6-20 16 A 250 VAC C-11
CAB-9K16A-AUS |AU20S3 16 A 250 VAC C-12
CAB-9k16A-CH GB16C 16 A 250 VAC C-13
CAB-9K16A-SW |SEV 5934 16 A 250 VAC C-14
CAB-9K16A-EU CEET7/7 16 A 250 VAC C-15
CAB-C19-CBN C 20-C19 16 A 250 VAC C-16

Cisco MDS 9500
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AC

AC AC
AC
C-10 CAB-9K20A-NA
o= = |° '/ il |
@1 y = 1® A o q] ]

754 : NEMA 5-20

I— KRy FEHK :20A, 125V
BT :1474—bF0A42F (4.26m)

a9 % :IEC 60320 C19

C-11 CAB-9K16A-US2

113356

7574 : NEMA L6-20

7/~ gl

d—Ftwy FEH 16 A, 250V
E&:14274—F0A42F (426m)
a%%44 : |EC 60320 C19

C-12 CAB-9K16A-AUS

| —
[ —

73574 : AU20S3

/ /L

7 / [ i

/ /
I—FEy FEHK 16 A, 250V
R :14274—+r0A42F (426 m)

ax%9 % : IEC 60320 C19

Cisco MDS 9500
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C-13 CAB-9K16A-CH

185066

@ i J /
4::::7 [:::] (Li;;;;;;;; iE]}{HEDJ: ////i//// I [:::]
I—FtEy FE®K 16 A, 250V
754 . GB16C £EE: (4270 mm)
a%k%4 4 : IEC 60320-1 C19
c-14 CAB-9K16A-SW
(G L S
O [
—1 | // 7 i
S — I—FR&y FEHK 16 A, 250V

754 : SEV 5934-2
24723

RE . 874—F242F (25m)

=

: IEC 60320 C19

113364

C-15 CAB-9K16A-EU

754 : CEE 7/7

N
—

j/jaMﬁz

a— KRty FEH

16 A, 250V

RE:87J4—F24F (25m)

I

|

: IEC 60320 C15

113348
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C-16

CAB-C19-CBN

7374 : IEC 60320 C20

] | s i

J%%2 % : IEC 60320 C19
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APPENDIX D

Cisco MDS 9500

° p.D-1

° p.D-4

. p.D-6

° p.D-7

s

Cisco MDS 9000 Family CLI Configuration Guide
Cisco MDS 9000 Family Fabric Manager Configuration Guide

* p.D-2

URL Technical
Assistance Center TAC
http://www.cisco.com/warp/public/687/Directory/DirTAC.shtm

Cisco MDS 9500


http://www.cisco.com/warp/public/687/Directory/DirTAC.shtml

show sprom backplane 1

D-1 Cisco MDS 9513

D-1 Cisco MDS 9513

SRIAM 1T DT AIL

144956, 781-00448-01

Cisco MDS 9500
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Cisco MDS 9509

D-2

MDS 9509

Cisco

D-2

SoEeLL

x
x
x
x
=z
=z
=z
=z
<
<
<
=z
2]

D-3

Cisco MDS 9506

Cisco MDS 9506

D-3

0V 10-G2200- 8. ‘2/8EL1

(00 00 00 00 00 Q0

x
x
x
x
P4
=z
zZ
z
<
(2]

Cisco MDS 9500
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D-1 Cisco
MDS 9500
B-1 p.B-2 Cisco MDS 9513
p.B-7  Cisco MDS 9509 p.B-10 Cisco
MDS 9506 p.B-15
D-1
1
2
3
. 20A !
. UPs?
e DC
4
e CO AC DC
5
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D-1
6 EMI®
[ ]
[ ]
e RFI*
1. AC DC
2. UPS = Uninterruptible Power Supply
3. EMI = Electromagnetic Interference
4. RFI = Radio Frequency Interference

Cisco MDS 9500
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D-3
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D-3

DNS

D-4

7 8 9 Cisco MDS 9509

Cisco MDS 9500
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Numerics
12 4 Gbps
1-34
1-34
14/2
MPS-14/2
16
LED 1-35, 1-37
1-36
1-36
24 4 Gbps
1-33
1-33
32
LED 1-35, 1-37
1-36
1-35
32
ModuleASM
32
ModuleSSM
4 10 Gbps
1-34
1-34
48 4 Ghps
LED 1-33
1-32
1-32
1-32
A
AC
MDS 9506
MDS 9509
MDS 9513

Advanced Services

Storage Services

2-31, 2-33
2-31, 2-33
2-30

ASM
LED

C

MDS 9509
MDS 9509
MDS 9513

1-47

1-46

1-45

Cisco MDS 9500

Cisco MDS
COM1

CSM
LED

CSM
CSMCSM

CUP 1-39

CWDM
SFP

Cisco MDS 9500

1-1

C-4
35

35
c-4

1-51
1-49

2-46
2-48
2-46

1-50
2-53

2-53
2-46
2-53

1-53

INDEX

2-61
2-60
2-56

1-9
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H Index

D
DC
MDS 9506
MDS 9509
MDS 9509
MDS 9509
G
Generation 1
1-39
1-32
Generation 2
1-32
|
IBM BladeCenter 1-9
IP Storage Services IPS
IPS
IPS-4 1-44
IPS-8 1-44
IPS-4 1-43
IPS-8 1-43
LED 1-45
IPv6 1-39
L
LC
3-17
LED
ASM 1-47
CSM 1-51
IPS 1-45
MDS 9513
1-11
MPS-14/2 1-41, 1-43
1-8,1-15
2
1-15

2-65
2-64

3-17

1-35, 1-37

1-19

M

MDS 9506

1-7
LED
B-16

MDS 9509

2-88

2-85
1-6
1-6
LED

MDS 9513

MDS 9509
B-8, B-11
MGMT 10/100
C-6
3-8
C-6
MGMT 10/100/1000
C-5
C-5
MGMT 10/100/1000
3-7
MPS-14/2

2-28
2-91
2-89
1-8,1-14

2-16

2-27
2-84,

2-82,

1-8,1-14
2-12

2-8

LED 1-41, 1-43

N

NEBS 2-20

PEM
2-67

1-42, 1-45
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OL-16189-01-J |



2-67
S
SAN 1-39
SFP
CwWDM 1-53, B-28
1-53
3-16
B-23
/
B-26
3-13
B-23
1-52, 1-53, 3-13, B-23
3-15
3-14
1-52
/
1-53
B-23
SFP 3-15
SSM
LED 1-49
LED 1-48
1-48
1-47
LED 1-48
LED 1-48
LED 1-48
LED 1-48
T
Telco A-5
X
X2
B-20
1-52, B-20
3-12
3-12

Cisco MDS 9500

Index W

2-23
2-24
2-20
2-23
2-19
MGMT 10/100 3-8
MGMT 10/100/1000  3-7
2-3
A-7
B-4
A-4
B-2
/ SFP
B-26
A-2
A-2
A1l
1 A-3
2-3
D-7
D-1
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H Index

2
1-21
1-16
1-15
Cisco MDS 9513
1-25
2-51
2-50
1-25
MDS 9506
2-89
MDS 9509
2-82, 2-85
MDS 9506
MDS 9509
1-8, 2-81
MDS 9506
MDS 9509
MDS 9513
MDS 9506
MDS 9509
MDS 9513
COM1 C-4
MGMT 10/100
MGMT 10/100/1000
SFP 3-16
C-2
3-2

D-6
C-2
3-3
C-2
1-16
1-22
1-16, 1-21 1-18
LED 1-19
LED 1-23
2-79
2-79
1-25
1-25
ASM 1-45
CSM 1-49
Generation 1 1-39
IPS 1-43
MPS-14/2 1-41
MSFM-18/4 1-40
2-91 MSM-18/4 1-39
2-84, 2-88 SSM 1-47
B-5
2-91 1-39
2-88 2-40, 2-48
2-84 2-47
2-89
2-85
2-81, 2-83
Cisco MDS 9500 A-13
Telco/EIA A-6
A-13
2-19
C-6
C-5 2-24
2-5
2-4
MDS 9506
2-28
1-7
D-3
1-7
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1-7

MDS 9509
2-27
1-6
1-6
2-3
1-6

MDS 9513
1-3
1-4,1-5
2-3
1-3

MDS 9509

MDS 9513

Cisco MDS 9506

Cisco MDS 9509

MDS 9513
SFP

2-16

2-12
2-12

1-10, 2-8, 2-29
2-8

D-3

D-2

B-16
B-8, B-11

B-23

B-4

B-2
C-1

Cisco MDS 9506
Cisco MDS 9509

B-15
B-7, B-10

C-1

MDS 9506
B-5

MDS 9506
MDS 9509
MDS 9513

16 2 Gbps

B-3

D-3
D-3
D-2
Xiii

2-37

1-36

Cisco MDS 9500

12 4 Ghps
1-34
24 4 Ghps
1-33
32 2 Gbps
4 10 Ghps
1-34
48 4 Ghps
1-32
Generation 1 1-32
Generation 2 1-32
LED 1-35, 1-37
1-36
B-5
1-32
2-40, 2-48
2-47
1
LED 1-22
LED 1-23
LED 1-23
3-8
1-20
1-20
1-21
1-20
1-21
1-21
1-22
1-22
2
3-7
2
LED 1-19
LED 1-19
LED 1-19
LED 1-19
1-17
1-17
1-17
1-17

1-21

1-22

1-17

1-18
LED

Index W

1-35

1-46, 1-48

1-19
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Index
1-17
1-16
1-16
1-18
1-18
1-18
B-5
1-16
2-40, 2-42
2-41
1-22
ESD 2-20
CoM1 3-5
MGMT 10/100
MGMT 10/100/1000 3-7
3-3
3-10
D-4
ASM-SFN 1-46
SSM 1-48
XVii
D-6
D-1
C-12
C-8
C-8
LED 1-11

LED 1-11
MDS 9513 1-10
MDS 9506 LED 1-8,1-14
MDS 9509 LED 1-8,1-14
MDS 9513 1-10
2-4
C-8
MDS 9509 2-12
MDS 9513 2-8,2-29
2-29
1-10
Cisco MDS 9506 2-70
Cisco MDS 9513 2-58
MDS 9509 2-61, 2-65
Cisco MDS 9506 2-70
MDS 9509 2-60, 2-64
MDS 9513 2-56
MDS 9506
1-14
3-8 MDS 9509
1-11
MDS 9506
PEM 2-67
B-15
MDS 9509
B-7, B-10
D-1
SFP 1-52
X2 1-52
1-52
EIA A-6
SFP 3-16
SFP 3-14
Telco A-6
X2 3-12
2-51
2-79
2-40
A-11
MDS 9506 2-3
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Index W

MDS 9509 2-3 1-39
MDS 9513 2-3
2-40 COM1 C-4
2-40, 2-42 MGMT 10/100 C-6
2-4 MGMT 10/100/1000 C-5
MDS 9509 2-61, c-2
2-65
MDS 9513 2-58
2-5
A-10
Al LC 3-17
3-10
CSM  2-46 / srp
SFP 3-14 153
SFP 3-16
X2 3-12 LED  1-15
2-50 115
2-79 115
2-47 115
A-ll 2-72
2-47 B3
2-41 1.9
MDS 9509 2-60,
2-64
MDS 9513 2-56

MGMT 10/100/1000 3-7

1-22
3-3
] 2 1-18
Cisco MDS 9506 B-16
Cisco MDS 9509 B-8, B-11 .
15€0 Generation 1 1-28
Generation 2 1-30
Generation 1-30
Generation 1-30
1-26 1-27
1-27
1-1
1-46, 1-48
1-8 .
XiX
XVii
3-17
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H Index

CSM 2-53
CSM 2-54
SFP 3-17
3-17
D-1
1-26
B-5
B-5
B-5
EIA A-9
Telco A-5
Telco A-8
A-4
A-2
A-7
A-1
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